GB
D
N
DK
FIN
S
PRODUKT
EFFEKT: 550W / 230V ~

Low Voltage Directive, 73/23/EEC, the EMC Directive, 89/336/EEC, including amend-
ments by the CE marking Directive, 93/68/EEC
Product	 Type designation
Engine preheater	 MVP…
Inlet cable	 MK
Mains supply cable	 MS
The following harmonised European standards or technical specifications have been
applied :
Standards	 Test reports issued by	 Regarding
SS 433 07 90	 SEMKO	 electrical safety
EN 60 335-1	 SEMKO	 electrical safety
EN 60309-1/ 2 (1992)	 SEMKO	 electrical safety
CENELEC HD 22	 SEMKO	 electrical safety
CEE 7	 SEMKO	 electrical safety
EN 50 081-1 (1992)	 SEMKO	 EMC-emission
EN 50 082 (1995)	 SEMKO	 EMC-immunity
– The products comply with the LVD safety standards as per above.
We have an internal production control system that ensures compliance between the
manufactured products and the technical documentation.
– The products comply with the harmonised EMC standards as per above.
The products is CE marked in -96.
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows
the provisions of the Directives stated above.
	 Eskilstuna, october 11, 2002
	 Torbjörn Skånberg/President
Postadress	 Tel: +46(0)16-10 80 00 	 E-mail: info@calix.se / teknik@calix.se
Box 5026,	 Fax:+46(0)16-13 41 19. 	 Internet: www.calix.se
S-630 05 Eskilstuna, Sweden
* = Om motorn saknar lucka - använd RE 258
* = Mikäli moottorissa ei ole luukkua Käyteään RE 258
* = Wenn deckel am Motor nicht vorhanden - RE 258 benutzen.
* = Engine without coverplate - use RE 258.
GB
D
N
DK
FIN
S
PRODUKT
EFFEKT: 400W / 230V ~ M5T 184  IP46
TYP11.01.03
M5T 184
      = Motortyp
✪   = Moottorityyppi

Low Voltage Directive, 73/23/EEC, the EMC Directive, 89/336/EEC, including amend-
ments by the CE marking Directive, 93/68/EEC
Product	Type designation
Engine preheater	MVP…
Inlet cable	MK
Mains supply cable	MS
The following harmonised European standards or technical specifications have been
applied :
Standards	Test reports issued by	Regarding
SS 433 07 90	SEMKO	electrical safety
EN 60 335-1	SEMKO	electrical safety
EN 60309-1/ 2 (1992)	SEMKO	electrical safety
CENELEC HD 22	SEMKO	electrical safety
CEE 7	SEMKO	electrical safety
EN 50 081-1 (1992)	SEMKO	EMC-emission
EN 50 082 (1995)	SEMKO	EMC-immunity
– The products comply with the LVD safety standards as per above.
We have an internal production control system that ensures compliance between the
manufactured products and the technical documentation.
– The products comply with the harmonised EMC standards as per above.
The products is CE marked in -96.
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows
the provisions of the Directives stated above.
	Eskilstuna, october 11, 2002
	Torbjörn Skånberg/President
Postadress	Tel: +46(0)16-10 80 00 	E-mail: info@calix.se / teknik@calix.se
Box 5026,	Fax:+46(0)16-13 41 19. 	Internet: www.calix.se
S-630 05 Eskilstuna, Sweden
* = Om motorn saknar lucka - använd RE 258
* = Mikäli moottorissa ei ole luukkua Käyteään RE 258
* = Wenn deckel am Motor nicht vorhanden - RE 258 benutzen.
* = Engine without coverplate - use RE 258.
M5T 184M5K 184
SUOMI
A. Tutustu asennusohjeesseen huolellisesti ja tarkista, että kaikki
kohdassa A, mainitut osat ovat mukana. Yleiskuvia, ei yksityiskohtaisia.
B . Lämmittimen asennus
1. Poistakaa jäähdyttäjänneste.
2. Poistakaa tiivistelevy, joka peittää kuvan osoittaman reiän.
3. Lämmittimen kaapeli pistokkeineen vedetään etupuskurista moottori-
tilaan ja moottorilämmittimeen.Työnnä pikallitäntä, joka on moottori-
lämmittimeen ja kaapelin välillä, kokonaan yhteen niin että O-rengas
tiivistää kunnolla. HUOM. Tiputa muutama pisara öljya O-renkaan
päälle. Tämä helpottaa kytkentää. On erittäin tärkeää että kytkentää
tapahtuu tällä tavalla.
4. Vie  moottorilämmitin reikään ja kiinnitä lämmitin mukana seuraavilla
asennustarvikkeeillä, kuva C.
5. Täytä jäähdytysjärjestelmä ja suorita ilmaus käyttöohjekirjan
mukaisesti. Käynnistä moottori ja tarkista mahdolliset vuodot.
C. Pistokytkimen asennus
1. Katso asennusohjet.
D. Koeajo
1. Tarkista jäähdytysnesteen määrä.
2. Varmistaudu siitä, että ilma poistuu jäähdytysjärjestelmästä. Vastus
palaa nimittäin hetkessä poikki, jos se joutuu ilman kanssa kosketuksiin.
3. Tarkista, ettei vuotoja tapahdu moottorin ollessa lämmin.
4. Kokeile lämmitintä yhdistämällä verkkojohto maadoitettun
pistorasiaan. Kuuluu pientä sirinää veden kiehuessa lämmittimen
pinnassa.
E. Tärkeää
1. Käytä aina riittävää määrää pakkasnestettä.
2. Moottorilämmittimen saa liittää ainoastaan maadoitettuun pistorasiaan
 ja on varmistettava että maadoituskosketus on hyvä moottorilämmit-timestä
ja rungosta maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
3. Käytä ainoastaan Calix MS johtoa verkkovirran liittämiseksi.